

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-1317 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1318, 20-1431, & 21-1009)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration

FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York

MICHAEL J. MYERS
Senior Counsel
MAX SHTERNGEL
Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2382
michael.myers@ag.ny.gov

Attorneys for the State of New York

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

JOSHUA M. SEGAL
Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN J. GOLDSTEIN
Special Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6446
jsegal@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for the State of Maryland

April 11, 2024

(Counsel for additional petitioners listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDING	11
A. Proprietary Injury	11
B. Injury to Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....	11
C. Procedural Injury.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS PHMSA’S ACTION FOR WHETHER IT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS OR CONTRARY TO LAW.	13
II. PHMSA VIOLATED NEPA’S PUBLIC PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS BY ADOPTING A FINAL RULE THAT SIGNIFICANTLY DEPARTED FROM ITS PROPOSAL.....	14
III. AN EIS WAS REQUIRED TO FULLY ASSESS THE LNG RULE’S ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS.....	16
IV. PHMSA FAILED TO TAKE A “HARD LOOK” AT THE LNG RULE’S IMPACTS ON PUBLIC SAFETY, THE ENVIRONMENT, AND ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE COMMUNITIES, RENDERING ITS FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	20

A. PHMSA’s Analysis of the LNG Rule’s Impacts on Public Safety Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....21

1. There is no “established track record of safety” for shipping large quantities of LNG in 120W tank cars.21

2. PHMSA ignored the unique hazards of shipping bulk quantities of LNG in dozens of rail cars within a single train.23

B. PHMSA Failed to Assess the LNG Rule’s Impact on Upstream and Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....25

C. PHMSA Failed to Assess the LNG Rule’s Impact on Environmental Justice Communities.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DECLARATION PROVIDING ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR PETITIONERS' STANDING

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	14
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Eagle County, Colo. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1019, 2023 WL 5313815 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2023)	26
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Environmental Defense Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 17
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 20
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13
<i>*National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 10, 18, 20
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n. v. Rose</i> , 921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	14
<i>*Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 26, 28, 29

<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)	28
* <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 28, 29
<i>State of Cal. v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Vecinos para el Beinestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	26
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F.Supp.3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
28 U.S.C. §§ 2341-2351	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 108.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 5127(a)	2
49 U.S.C. § 20114(c)	2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) (2019).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i) (2019)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b) (2019).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 (2019)	3
*40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019).....	4, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2) (2019).....	4, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) (2019).....	4, 18

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5) (2019).....4, 17

49 C.F.R. § 1.97(b)(3).....5

Federal Register

Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations
and Low-Income Populations, 59 Fed. Reg. 7,629 (Feb. 16, 1994).....28

Hazardous Materials: Liquefied Natural Gas by Rail,
84 Fed. Reg. 56,964 (Oct. 24, 2019)5-7, 10, 15, 18- 20

Hazardous Materials: Liquefied Natural Gas by Rail,
85 Fed. Reg. 44,994 (July 24, 2020).....1- 4, 7-13, 15-18, 21-24, 26-31

Hazardous Materials: Suspension of HMR Amendments Authorizing
Transportation of Liquefied Natural Gas by Rail,
86 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 8, 2021)8

Hazardous Materials: Suspension of HMR Amendments Authorizing
Transportation of Liquefied Natural Gas by Rail,
88 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 1, 2023)9

Miscellaneous

Council on Environmental Quality, *Environmental Justice Guidance Under the
National Environmental Policy Act* (Dec. 10, 1997).....29
